
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1     

 

Omar C. Jadwat (admitted pro hac vice) 
Lucas Guttentag (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tanaz Moghadam (admitted pro hac vice) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS’ 
RIGHTS PROJECT 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, New York 10004 
Telephone: (212) 549-2660 
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654 
ojadwat@aclu.org 
lguttentag@aclu.org 
tmoghadam@aclu.org 
 
Linton Joaquin (admitted pro hac vice) 
Karen C. Tumlin (admitted pro hac vice) 
Nora A. Preciado (admitted pro hac vice) 
Melissa S. Keaney (admitted pro hac vice) 
Vivek Mittal (admitted pro hac vice) 
Ghazal Tajmiri(admitted pro hac vice) 
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW 
CENTER 
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850 
Los Angeles, California 90010 
Telephone: (213) 639-3900 
Facsimile: (213) 639-3911 
joaquin@nilc.org 
tumlin@nilc.org 
preciado@nilc.org 
keaney@nilc.org 
mittal@nilc.org 
tajmiri@nilc.org 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thomas A. Saenz (admitted pro hac vice) 
Cynthia Valenzuela Dixon (admitted pro hac 
 vice) 
Victor Viramontes (admitted pro hac vice) 
Gladys Limón (admitted pro hac vice) 
Nicholás Espíritu (admitted pro hac vice) 
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL 
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND 
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90014 
Telephone: (213) 629-2512 
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266 
tsaenz@maldef.org 
cvalenzuela@maldef.org 
vviramontes@maldef.org 
glimon@maldef.org 
nespiritu@maldef.org 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
Additional Co-Counsel on Subsequent Pages 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Friendly House, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Michael B. Whiting, et al., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO.  CV-10-01061-MEA 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE 
TO FILE BRIEF IN EXCESS OF PAGE 
LIMIT 

 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 1 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1     

 

Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA No. 021979) 
Anne Lai** (SBA No. 172162) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
77 E. Columbus Street, Suite 205 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Telephone: (602) 650-1854 
Facsimile: (602) 650-1376 
dpochoda@acluaz.org 
alai@acluaz.org 

Cecillia D. Wang (admitted pro hac vice) 
Harini P. Raghupathi (admitted pro hac 
 vice) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
 UNION FOUNDATION 
 IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS 
 PROJECT 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone: (415) 343-0775 
Facsimile: (415) 395-0950 
cwang@aclu.org 
hraghupathi@aclu.org 
 

Nina Perales (admitted pro hac vice) 
Ivan Espinoza-Madrigal* 
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL 
 DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL 
 FUND 
110 Broadway Street, Suite 300 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
Telephone: (210) 224-5476 
Facsimile: (210) 224-5382 
nperales@maldef.org 
iespinoza@maldef.org 

Julie A. Su (admitted pro hac vice) 
Ronald Lee* 
Yungsuhn Park (admitted pro hac vice) 
Connie Choi* 
Carmina Ocampo (admitted pro hac vice) 
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN 
 LEGAL CENTER, a member 
 of Asian American Center for 
 Advancing Justice 
1145 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
Telephone: (213) 977-7500 
Facsimile: (213) 977-7595 
jsu@apalc.org 
rlee@advancingequality.org 
ypark@apalc.org 
cchoi@apalc.org 
cocampo@apalc.org 
 

Chris Newman* 
Lisa Kung* 
NATIONAL DAY LABOR 
 ORGANIZING NETWORK 
675 S. Park View Street, Suite B 
Los Angeles, California 90057 
Telephone: (213) 380-2785 
Facsimile: (213) 380-2787 
newman@ndlon.org 
kung@ndlon.org 
 

Laura D. Blackburne* 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
 FOR THE ADVANCEMENT 
 OF COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP) 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, Maryland 21215 
Telephone: (410) 580-5700 
lblackburne@naacpnet.org 

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr. (SBA No. 005015) 
ROUSH, MCCRACKEN, GUERRERO, 
 MILLER & ORTEGA 
1112 E. Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85034 
Telephone: (602) 253-3554 
Facsimile: (602) 340-1896 
danny@rmgmo.com 
 

 

 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 2 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1     

 

 
Bradley S. Phillips+ (admitted pro hac 
 vice) 
Paul J. Watford+ (admitted pro hac vice) 
Joseph J. Ybarra+ (admitted pro hac vice) 
Elisabeth J. Neubauer+ (admitted pro hac 
 vice) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP+ 
355 South Grand Avenue 
Thirty-Fifth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071-1560 
Telephone: (213) 683-9100 
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702 
Brad.Phillips@mto.com 
Paul.Watford@mto.com 
Joseph.Ybarra@mto.com 
Elisabeth.Neubauer@mto.com 
 

Susan Traub Boyd+ (admitted pro hac 
 vice) 
Yuval Miller+ (admitted pro hac vice) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP+ 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105-2907 
Telephone: (415) 512-4000 
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077 
Susan.Boyd@mto.com 
Yuval.Miller@mto.com 
 

+Attorneys for all plaintiffs except Service Employees International Union, Service 
Employees International Union, Local 5, United Food and Commercial Workers 

International Union, and Japanese American Citizens League 
 
*Application for admission pro hac vice forthcoming 
**Admitted pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 38(f) 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 3 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 1 -   

 

 Pursuant to Local Rule 7.2, Plaintiffs respectfully request leave to file a motion for  

preliminary injunction and supporting memorandum of law in excess of the page limit set 

forth in Local Rule 7.2(e).  Plaintiffs seek leave to file a total of 40 pages, which will 

include their motion for a preliminary injunction and their supporting memorandum of 

points and authorities.   

 Under the current page limit, Plaintiffs are unable to present fully the factual and 

legal arguments that are material to their constitutional challenge to Arizona Senate Bill 

1070, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 113 (Az. 2010), as amended by Arizona House Bill 

2162, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 211 (Az. 2010) (hereinafter “SB 1070”).  Plaintiffs 

have attempted in good faith to limit their brief, which presents a factual record and 

includes argument and authorities related to three distinct constitutional claims.  Given 

the complex issues in this case, Plaintiffs have found it necessary, in order to brief 

adequately the issues for the Court, to exceed the page limitation set out in the Local 

Rules.  Among other things, additional pages are necessary to permit Plaintiffs to explain 

the numerous ways in which SB 1070 intrudes on and conflicts with the comprehensive 

scheme of federal immigration regulation, and to explain how the law also violates the 

First Amendment and the constitutional right to travel.  The necessity of additional pages 

is underscored by the factual record Plaintiffs have compiled for their motion.  Plaintiffs 

will file 15 declarations, totaling over 130 pages from plaintiffs, law enforcement experts, 

immigration experts, and an expert on international relations.  Plaintiffs will also file over 

30 exhibits attached to an attorney declaration.  Permission to file a 40-page motion and 

supporting memorandum of law will provide Plaintiffs with sufficient opportunity to 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 4 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 2 -   

 

explain the facts and the law and aid this Court in its review of the arguments in support 

of their motion.   

 Per the court clerk’s instructions, Plaintiffs have lodged their proposed brief with 

the filing of this motion and will file all supporting documents at the time the brief is 

filed.   

 Most Defendants have not yet appeared in this matter, so Plaintiffs cannot 

represent whether they oppose this Motion.  Plaintiffs have not discussed this motion 

with counsel for Navajo County Attorney Bradley Carlyon or Navajo County Sheriff 

Kelly Clark, who appeared just yesterday.  The State of Arizona, which has requested 

leave to intervene in this matter, did not consent to this Motion.  This request will not 

prejudice Defendants, and Plaintiffs would not oppose a request by Defendants, 

collectively to have a comparable number of pages for any opposition they might choose 

to file in response to Plaintiffs’ Motion. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 5 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 3 -   

 

 For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant 

Plaintiffs’ Motion for leave to file the attached brief. 

     Respectfully Submitted, 

Dated this 4th day of June, 2010. 
 

/s/ Nina Perales     
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL 
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND 
 
 
/s/ Omar C. Jadwat     
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT 
 
 
/s/ Linton Joaquin     
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER 
 
 
/s/ Anne Lai      
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
 
 
/s/ Julie A. Su     
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER 
 
 
/s/ Susan Traub Boyd    
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 

 
      

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 6 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 4 -   

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on June 4, 2010, I electronically transmitted the attached 
document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing, and transmittal of a 
Notice of Electronic Filing to the following ECF registrants: 
 
 

Mary R. O’Grady  
Solicitor General  
Christopher A. Munns  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997  
Telephone: (602) 542-3333  
Mary.OGrady@azag.gov  

 Christopher.Munns@azag.gov 
 

Attorneys for proposed Defendant-
Intervenor State of Arizona 

 John J. Bouma (#001358) 
 Robert A. Henry (#015104) 
 Joseph G. Adams (#018210) 
 SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
 One Arizona Center 
 400 E. Van Buren 
 Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 
 Phone: (602) 382-6000 
 Fax: (602) 382-6070 
 jbouma@swlaw.com 
 bhenry@swlaw.com 
 jgadams@swlaw.com 
 
 Joseph A. Kanefield (#015838) 
 Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer 
 1700 W. Washington, 9th Floor 
 Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 Telephone: (602) 542-1586 
 Fax: (602) 542-7602 
 jkanefield@az.gov 
 

Attorneys for proposed Defendant-
Intervenor Janice K. Brewer, 
Governor of The State of Arizona 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attorneys for proposed Defendant-
Intervenor Janice K. Brewer, 
Governor of The State of Arizona 

 Lance B. Payette 
 Deputy County Attorney 
 Navajo County Attorney’s Office 
 P. 0. Box 668 
 Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668 
 Telephone: (928) 524-4002 
 Lance.Payette@NavajoCountyAZ.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Bradley 
Carlyon and Kelly Clark 

 
/// 
 
/// 
 
/// 
 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 7 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 5 -   

 

 I hereby certify that on June 4, 2010, I served the attached document by U.S. Mail 
on the following, who are not registered participants of the CM/ECF System: 
 
Mr. Kenny Angle 
Graham County Attorney 
800 West Main Street 
Safford, AZ 85546 

Mr. Preston Allred 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Graham County Sheriff 
523 10th Avenue 
Safford, AZ 85546 
 

Mr. John R. Armer 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Gila County Sheriff 
1400 East Ash Street 
Globe, AZ 85501 
 

Mr. Larry A. Dever 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Cochise County Sheriff 
205 North Judd Drive 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 

Mr. Joseph M. Arpaio 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Maricopa County Sheriff 
100 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
 

Mr. Clarence Dupnik 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Pima County Sheriff 
1750 E. Benson Highway 
Tucson, AZ 85714 

Mr. Paul Babeu 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Pinal County Sheriff 
971 Jason Lopez Circle 
Florence, AZ 85132 
 

Mr. Tony Estrada 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Santa Cruz County Sheriff 
1250 N. Hohokam Drive 
Nogales, AZ 85621 

Mr. Jon R. Smith 
Yuma County Attorney 
250 West 2nd Street, Suite G 
Yuma, AZ 85364 

Ms. Daisy Flores 
Gila County Attorney 
1400 East Ash Street 
Globe, AZ 85501 
 

Ms. Barbara LaWall 
Pima County Attorney 
32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 1400 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
 

Mr. Edward G. Rheinheimer 
Cochise County Attorney 
150 Quality Hill Road, 2nd Floor 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 

Mr. Donald Lowery 
c/o Legal Liaison 
La Paz County Sheriff 
1109 Arizona Avenue 
Parker, AZ 85344 
 

Mr. Richard M. Romley 
Maricopa County Attorney 
301 West Jefferson Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 

Mr. Joseph Dedman, Jr. 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Apache County Sheriff 
370 South Washington 
St. Johns, AZ 85936 
 

Mr. Matthew J. Smith 
Mohave County Attorney 
315 North 4th Street 
Kingman, AZ 86401 

Mr. Ralph Ogden 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Yuma County Sheriff 
141 S. 3rd Avenue 
Yuma, AZ 85364 
 

Mr. George Silva 
Santa Cruz County Attorney 
2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 
Nogales, AZ 85621 
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 8 of 9



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10852410.1  - 6 -   

 

Ms. Sheila Polk 
Yavapai County Attorney 
2830 North Commonwealth Drive 
Suite 106 
Camp Verde, AZ 86322 
 

Mr. Steven N. Tucker 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Greenlee County Sheriff 
223 Fifth Street 
Clifton, AZ 85533 

Mr. Bill Pribil 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Coconino County Sheriff 
911 E. Sawmill Rd. 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
 

Mr. Sam Vederman 
La Paz County Attorney 
1320 Kofa Avenue 
Parker, AZ 85344 

Mr. Derek Rapier 
Greenlee County Attorney 
223 Fifth Street 
Clifton, AZ 85533 

Mr. Steve Waugh 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Yavapai County Sheriff 
255 E. Gurley Street 
Prescott, AZ 86301 
 

Mr. Michael B. Whiting 
Apache County Attorney 
245 W. 1st South 
St. Johns, AZ 85936 
 

Mr. James Walsh 
Pinal County Attorney 
30 North Florence Street, Building D 
Florence, AZ 85132 

Mr. David Rozema 
Coconino County Attorney 
110 East Cherry Avenue 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 

Mr. Tom Sheahan 
c/o Legal Liaison 
Mohave County Sheriff 
600 W. Beale Street 
Kingman, AZ 86402 

 
 
      /s/Robyn E. Bird   
       Robyn E. Bird 

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA   Document 69    Filed 06/04/10   Page 9 of 9


