10852410.1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA No. 021979) Anne Lai** (SBA No. 172162) ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 77 E. Columbus Street, Suite 205 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: (602) 650-1854 Facsimile: (602) 650-1376 dpochoda@acluaz.org alai@acluaz.org	Cecillia D. Wang (admitted pro hac vice) Harini P. Raghupathi (admitted pro hac vice) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (415) 343-0775 Facsimile: (415) 395-0950 cwang@aclu.org hraghupathi@aclu.org
8	Nina Perales (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Ivan Espinoza-Madrigal* MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL	Julie A. Su (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Ronald Lee* Yungsuhn Park (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Connie Choi*
10	FUND 110 Broadway Street, Suite 300 San Antonio, Texas 78205 Telephone: (210) 224-5476	Carmina Ocampo (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, a member of Asian American Center for
12 13	Facsimile: (210) 224-5382 nperales@maldef.org iespinoza@maldef.org	Advancing Justice 1145 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200 Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-7500
14 15		Facsimile: (213) 977-7595 jsu@apalc.org rlee@advancingequality.org ypark@apalc.org
16 17		cchoi@apalc.org cocampo@apalc.org
18	Chris Newman* Lisa Kung* NATIONAL DAY LABOR	Laura D. Blackburne* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
19 20	ORGANIZING NETWORK 675 S. Park View Street, Suite B Los Angeles, California 90057	OF COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP) 4805 Mt. Hope Drive Baltimore, Maryland 21215
21	Telephone: (213) 380-2785 Facsimile: (213) 380-2787 newman@ndlon.org	Telephone: (410) 580-5700 lblackburne@naacpnet.org
2223	kung@ndlon.org Daniel R. Ortega, Jr. (SBA No. 005015)	
24	ROUSH, MCCRACKEN, GUERRERO, MILLER & ORTEGA	
25	1112 E. Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85034	
26	Telephone: (602) 253-3554 Facsimile: (602) 340-1896	
27	danny@rmgmo.com	
28		

10852410.1

1	Bradley S. Phillips+ (admitted <i>pro hac</i> Susan	Traub Boyd+ (admitted pro hac
2	Paul J. Watford+ (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Yuval	Miller+ (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)
3	Elisabeth J. Neubauer+ (admitted <i>pro hac</i> 560 M	GER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP+ lission Street
4	MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP+ San Fr	y-Seventh Floor rancisco, CA 94105-2907
5	Thirty-Fifth Floor Facsing	
6	Telephone: (213) 683-9100 Yuval	Boyd@mto.com .Miller@mto.com
7	Brad.Phillips@mto.com	
8	Joseph.Ybarra@mto.com	
9	9 Elisabeth.Neubauer@mto.com	
10	Employees International Union, Local 5, United	d Food and Commercial Workers
11	1 International Union, and Japanese Am	ese American Citizens League
12	*Application for admission <i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming **Admitted pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 38(f)	g
13		
14	4	
15	5	
16	6	
17	7	
18	8	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	8	

26

27

28

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.2, Plaintiffs respectfully request leave to file a motion for preliminary injunction and supporting memorandum of law in excess of the page limit set forth in Local Rule 7.2(e). Plaintiffs seek leave to file a total of 40 pages, which will include their motion for a preliminary injunction and their supporting memorandum of points and authorities.

Under the current page limit, Plaintiffs are unable to present fully the factual and legal arguments that are material to their constitutional challenge to Arizona Senate Bill 1070, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 113 (Az. 2010), as amended by Arizona House Bill 2162, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 211 (Az. 2010) (hereinafter "SB 1070"). Plaintiffs have attempted in good faith to limit their brief, which presents a factual record and includes argument and authorities related to three distinct constitutional claims. Given the complex issues in this case, Plaintiffs have found it necessary, in order to brief adequately the issues for the Court, to exceed the page limitation set out in the Local Rules. Among other things, additional pages are necessary to permit Plaintiffs to explain the numerous ways in which SB 1070 intrudes on and conflicts with the comprehensive scheme of federal immigration regulation, and to explain how the law also violates the First Amendment and the constitutional right to travel. The necessity of additional pages is underscored by the factual record Plaintiffs have compiled for their motion. Plaintiffs will file 15 declarations, totaling over 130 pages from plaintiffs, law enforcement experts, immigration experts, and an expert on international relations. Plaintiffs will also file over 30 exhibits attached to an attorney declaration. Permission to file a 40-page motion and supporting memorandum of law will provide Plaintiffs with sufficient opportunity to

10852410.1

1 explain the facts and the law and aid this Court in its review of the arguments in support 2 of their motion. 3 Per the court clerk's instructions, Plaintiffs have lodged their proposed brief with 4 the filing of this motion and will file all supporting documents at the time the brief is 5 6 filed. 7 Most Defendants have not yet appeared in this matter, so Plaintiffs cannot 8 represent whether they oppose this Motion. Plaintiffs have not discussed this motion 9 with counsel for Navajo County Attorney Bradley Carlyon or Navajo County Sheriff 10 11 Kelly Clark, who appeared just yesterday. The State of Arizona, which has requested 12 leave to intervene in this matter, did not consent to this Motion. This request will not 13 prejudice Defendants, and Plaintiffs would not oppose a request by Defendants, 14 collectively to have a comparable number of pages for any opposition they might choose 15 16 to file in response to Plaintiffs' Motion. 17 /// 18 /// 19 /// 20 21 /// 22 /// 23 /// 24 /// 25 26 /// 27 /// 28

10852410.1 - 2 -

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA Document 69 Filed 06/04/10 Page 6 of 9

1	For the foregoing reasons,	Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant
2	Plaintiffs' Motion for leave to file the attached brief.	
3		Respectfully Submitted,
4	Dated this 4th day of June, 2010.	
5	Dated this 4th day of June, 2010.	/ /N' D 1
6 7		/s/ Nina Perales MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
8		DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
9		/s/ Omar C. Jadwat
10		AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
11		FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
12		/s/ Linton Joaquin
13		/s/ Linton Joaquin NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
14		/s/ Anne Lai
15		ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
16		/s/ Julie A. Su
17		ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER
18 19		/a/ Cusan Trayb David
20		/s/ Susan Traub Boyd MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

10852410.1 - 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

of a

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I hereby certify that on June 4, 2010, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing, and transmittal Notice of Electronic Filing to the following ECF registrants:	
4	Trouble of Electronic Timing to the following Eos	10Sistratio.
5	Mary R. O'Grady	Attorneys for proposed Defendant- Intervenor State of Arizona
	Solicitor General Christopher A. Munns	mervenor state of Artzona
6	Assistant Attorney General	
7	1275 West Washington Street	
8	Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997	
•	Telephone: (602) 542-3333	
9	Mary.OGrady@azag.gov Christopher.Munns@azag.gov	
10	John J. Bouma (#001358)	Attorneys for proposed Defendant-
11	Robert A. Henry (#015104) Joseph G. Adams (#018210)	Intervenor Janice K. Brewer, Governor of The State of Arizona
12	SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center	
13	400 E. Van Buren Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202	
14	Phone: (602) 382-6000	
15	Fax: (602) 382-6070 jbouma@swlaw.com	
	bhenry@swlaw.com	
16	jgadams@swlaw.com	
17	Joseph A. Kanefield (#015838) Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer	Attorneys for proposed Defendant- Intervenor Janice K. Brewer,
18	1700 W. Washington, 9th Floor	Governor of The State of Arizona
19	Phoenix, AZ 85007 Telephone: (602) 542-1586	
20	Fax: (602) 542-7602 jkanefield@az.gov	
21		
	Lance B. Payette Deputy County Attorney	Attorneys for Defendants Bradley Carlyon and Kelly Clark
22	Navajo County Attorney's Office P. 0. Box 668	Curryen una rreny county
23	Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668	
24	Telephone: (928) 524-4002 Lance.Payette@NavajoCountyAZ.gov	
25	///	
26	///	
27	///	
28		

10852410.1 - 4 -

1	I hereby certify that on June 4, 2010, I served the attached document by U.S. Mail	
2	on the following, who are not registered	• •
3	Mr. Kenny Angle Graham County Attorney	Mr. Preston Allred c/o Legal Liaison
4	800 West Main Street Safford, AZ 85546	Graham County Sheriff 523 10th Avenue
5		Safford, AZ 85546
6	Mr. John R. Armer c/o Legal Liaison	Mr. Larry A. Dever c/o Legal Liaison
7	Gila County Sheriff 1400 East Ash Street	Cochise County Sheriff 205 North Judd Drive
8	Globe, AZ 85501	Bisbee, AZ 85603
9	Mr. Joseph M. Arpaio c/o Legal Liaison	Mr. Clarence Dupnik c/o Legal Liaison
10	Maricopa County Sheriff 100 West Washington	Pima County Sheriff 1750 E. Benson Highway
11	Phoenix, AZ 85003	Tucson, AZ 85714
12	Mr. Paul Babeu c/o Legal Liaison	Mr. Tony Estrada c/o Legal Liaison
13	Pinal County Sheriff 971 Jason Lopez Circle	Santa Cruz County Sheriff 1250 N. Hohokam Drive
14	Florence, AZ 85132	Nogales, AZ 85621
15	Mr. Jon R. Smith Yuma County Attorney	Ms. Daisy Flores Gila County Attorney
16	250 West 2nd Street, Suite G Yuma, AZ 85364	1400 East Ash Street Globe, AZ 85501
17	Ms. Barbara LaWall Pima County Attorney	Mr. Edward G. Rheinheimer
18	32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 1400 Tucson, AZ 85701	Cochise County Attorney 150 Quality Hill Road, 2nd Floor Bisbee, AZ 85603
19	Mr. Donald Lowery	Mr. Richard M. Romley
20	c/o Legal Liaison La Paz County Sheriff	Maricopa County Attorney 301 West Jefferson Street, Suite 800
21	1109 Arizona Avenue Parker, AZ 85344	Phoenix, AZ 85003
22	Mr. Joseph Dedman, Jr.	Mr. Matthew J. Smith
23	c/o Legal Liaison	Mohave County Attorney 315 North 4th Street
24	Apache County Sheriff 370 South Washington St. Johns, AZ 85936	Kingman, AZ 86401
25		Mr. George Silva
26	Mr. Ralph Ogden c/o Legal Liaison Yuma County Sheriff	Santa Cruz County Attorney 2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201
27	141 S. 3rd Avenue Yuma, AZ 85364	Nogales, AZ 85621
28	1 min, 112 0550T	

10852410.1 - 5 -

Case 2:10-cv-01061-MEA Document 69 Filed 06/04/10 Page 9 of 9

1	Ms. Sheila Polk Yavapai County Attorney 2830 North Commonwealth Drive Suite 106 Camp Verde, AZ 86322	Mr. Steven N. Tucker
2		c/o Legal Liaison Greenlee County Sheriff
3		223 Fifth Street Clifton, AZ 85533
4	Mr. Bill Pribil c/o Legal Liaison Coconino County Sheriff 911 E. Sawmill Rd. Flagstaff, AZ 86001	Mr. Sam Vederman La Paz County Attorney 1320 Kofa Avenue
5		
6		Parker, AZ 85344
7	Mr. Derek Rapier Greenlee County Attorney 223 Fifth Street Clifton, AZ 85533	Mr. Steve Waugh c/o Legal Liaison Yavapai County Sheriff
8		
9		255 É. Gurley Štreet Prescott, AZ 86301
10	Mr. Michael B. Whiting Apache County Attorney	Mr. James Walsh Pinal County Attorney
11	245 W. 1st South St. Johns, AZ 85936	30 North Florence Street, Building D Florence, AZ 85132
12	Mr. David Rozema	Mr. Tom Sheahan
13	Coconino County Attorney 110 East Cherry Avenue	c/o Legal Liaison Mohave County Sheriff
14	Flagstaff, AZ 86001	600 W. Beale Street Kingman, AZ 86402
15		11111gman, 112 00 102
16		/s/Robyn E. Bird Robyn E. Bird
17		Robyn L. Bild
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

10852410.1 - 6 -